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english
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® is a patch test device which
provides good occlusion because of the chamber
design. Made of aluminium, the 8 mm inner diame-
ter provides a 50 mm2 area and about 20 microlitre
volume. Larger chambers (12 mm inner diameter)
and chambers with polypropylene coating (8, 12, 18
mm) are available for special purposes. Finn
Chambers are mounted on Scanpor® tape from
Actavis Norway AS, Norgesplaster Facility, Norway,
with protective paper backing which is easily peeled
away.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor are available in strips
of 10 (2x5), 5 (1x5) and 1 chambers.The strips of 10
chambers are practical when testing with a large
number of substances, e.g. with routine tests.
Smaller strips are suitable for small test series and
individual tests.The strips should not be cut between
the chambers, as the remaining adhesive area may
be too small.

For locating the test sites a special device, Reading
Plate, is recommended. Finn Chamber Tray aids
the handling of test tapes at the application of test
substances.

Allergic reactions to aluminium and Scanpor tape
are rare. However, occasional cases of contact
sensitivity to aluminium e.g. due to vaccination or
hyposensitization of hay fever patients with
aluminium precipitated antigens have been reported.

The skin may react to the removal of the tests with
a slight mechanical irritation, indicated by erythema
on the area covered by the tape.

Test substances are usually applied in petrolatum.
The concentrations of allergens in most standard
series are suitable for Finn Chambers. When using

uncommon test substances the administering
physician should choose carefully the substances
and concentrations. It is advisable to use low
concentrations with irritating test substances due to
tight occlusion provided by the chamber.

Due to the incompatibility of aqueous mercuric
solutions with aluminium, polypropylene coated Finn
Chambers should be used when testing mercuric
compounds. Aluminium may enhance the
polymerization of acrylate monomers and false
negative reactions have been noticed with acetone
solutions of ethyl cyanoacrylate glue.

Instructions for use

Finn Chambers on Scanpor are intended for use by
or under the supervision of a physician.

Application of the test substances. Mark identifi-
cation on the top of each tape to show the order of
the test substances throughout the testing
procedure. Remove the protective paper and place
the tape on the desk or the Finn Chamber Tray with
the chambers up (Fig. 1). Keep a narrow strip of the
protective paper on the tape until the tape has been
attached onto the skin.

Semisolids (e.g. petrolatum as the vehicle) are
applied directly into the chamber, filling more than
half the chamber volume (a bar of about 5-6 mm if
the diameter is 2 mm). Do not use filter paper discs
with semisolids.

For liquids place a filter paper disc in the chamber.
Moisten the disc thoroughly without surplus. Excess
liquid should be removed e.g. with porous paper.
Place the test onto the skin within a few minutes. Do
not let the filter paper disc dry, because this may
result in weak or false negative reactions and the
disc tends to slip out during application onto the
back.

Placing the tests onto the skin. The patient shall
stand or sit in a relaxed normal position, the back
slightly bent forwards. The tests are applied to
healthy skin on the back, which is to be free of
ointments and excessive sebum. It is recommended
that the patient takes a shower or bath in the
morning before testing. If necessary, the skin can be
cleaned e.g. by alcohol.

Apply the tape starting with the lower part and
pressing the chambers from below to let the air
escape. After having applied the tape this way, press
each chamber containing a semisolid gently with the
finger to get an even distribution of the test
substance. Rub the tape gently but firmly with the
palm against the skin, especially on the corners, to
ensure good adherence. The patient should refrain
from vigorous activities and taking showers during
the first day after application of the tests.

The skin can be marked e.g. with nontoxic ink or
tape. If the patient can come to the clinic for removal
of the tests, the physician has the advantage of using
the marked tape for locating the test sites, and no
marking of the skin is necessary.

Removing the tests. The tests are removed after
one or two days’ exposure. Whenever possible the
patient should return to the clinic for removal of the
tests. If the patient removes the tests himself, he
should be advised to destroy the remnants properly.

Check test sites immediately after removal of the
tests. A ringshaped depression around each test
(Fig. 2) verifies the occlusion and validates the test,
especially in the case of negative reactions.

The serrated edge of the Reading Plate can be
used to carefully cut the tape. Press the Reading
Plate against the tape at about a 45° angle with the
serrated end overlapping the top 1 cm of the tape
(Fig. 2). Tear off the tape with chambers, starting
from below and leaving the top of the tape with the

identification marking on the skin.The serrated edge
of the Reading Plate is asymmetrical; keep the wider
side of the Reading Plate to the right or for sharper
cutting to the left.

Reading the test reactions. The tests should be
read not less than 20 minutes after removal. The
subsequent readings should be done 3-7 days after
the application of the tests. Observing the course of
the reactions helps in differentiating the allergic
reactions from the irritant ones.

To locate and identify the reactions align the top left
corner of the Reading Plate (narrow side to the left)
either with the ink mark on the skin or the remaining
strip of the tape (Fig. 3). The Reading Plate serves
as a template with the holes indicating the test sites.

Storage at room temperature, cold tape adheres
less well.

dansk
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® er et rundt, hvælvet kammer som
har en god okklusion på grund af kammerets form.
Kammeret er af aluminium og har 8 mm indre
diameter, 50 mm2 areal og 20 µl volumen. Større
kamre (12 mm indre diameter) og kamre af
aluminium med polypropylenbelægning (8, 12 og 18
mm) forefindes til mere specielle formål. Finn
Chambers sidder fast på Scanpor® tape (Actavis
Norway A/S, Norgesplaster Facility, Norge), og har
dækpapir som er let aftageligt.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor findes som strimler af
ti (2x5), fem (1x5) og et kammer på strimlen.
10-skivestrimler er velegnet til større antal af emner
f.eks. test af standardserien. Andre strimler egner sig
til færre eller enkelte tests. Tapen må ikke skæres
mellem kamrene, idet hæftearealet vil blive for lille.

Til lokalisering af testreaktioner anbefales kontrol-
pladen (Reading Plate). Finn Chamber Tray er til
hjælp ved applikation af testemner.

Allergiske reaktioner overfor aluminium eller
Scanpor er sjældne. Enkelte tilfælde af kontaktallergi
overfor aluminium kan dog forekomme, f.eks. som
følge af vaccination eller hyposensibilering mod
pollenallergi med aluminiumpræcipiterede antigener.

Huden kan reagere mod løsgørelsen af plastret med
mild mekanisk irritation, kendetegnet ved rødme i
plasterområdet.

Testemner blandes normalt i vaselin. Koncentratio-
nen af emner i de fleste kommercielle standardserier
er velegnede til Finn Chambers. Hvis sjældne emner
skal testes, skal lægen vælge emner og koncentra-
tioner med omhu. Irriterende stoffer skal testes i lave
koncentrationer, da kamrene giver en god okklusion.

På grund af incompatibilitet af vandopløsninger af
kviksølv med aluminium, skal Finn Chambers med
polypropylenbelægning anvendes ved tests af
kviksølvforbindelser. Aluminium kan fremme poly-
merisation af akrylatmonomer, og man har beskrevet
om falske negative reaktioner med acetoneopløs-
ninger af ethylcyanoakrylatlim.

Brugsanvisninger

Finn Chambers on Scanpor skal anvendes under
lægens opsyn.

Applikation af testemner. Mærk kendetegn på den
øverste del af hver teststrimmel til at identificere
orden af testemner under tests. Fjern dækpapiret og
læg strimler på bordet eller på Finn Chamber Tray,
kamrene opad (fig. 1). Hold en smal dækpapirstrim-
mel på limsiden indtil plastret er fæstnet på huden.

Faste emner (f.eks. vaselin som binder) anbringes
direkte på kamrene mere end det halve af kammer-
volumen (ca. 5-6 mm lang bid, hvis diameteren er 2
mm). Filterpapir anvendes ikke til faste emner.

Til vædske anbringes en filterpapirskive på kam-
meret. Filterskiven fugtes helt men uden overskud.
Overflødig vædske kan suges med f.eks. porøst
papir. Teststrimlen fastgøres på huden i løbet af
nogle minutter. Filterskiven må ikke blive tør, da dette
vil forårsage svage eller falske negative reaktioner,
og filterskiven kan evt. glide ud når strimlen fastgøres
på ryggen.

Applikation på huden. Patienten skal stå eller sidde
afslappet i normal stilling med ryggen let bøjet
fremover. Tests foretages på frisk hud, helt fri
for smørelse eller fedt. Det anbefales, at patienten
bader om morgenen inden testen skal foretages.
Hvis det er nødvendigt kan huden renses med sprit.

Fastgør først den nedre del af teststrimlen og tryk på
kamrene nedefra for at fjerne luften. Når strimlen

sidder fast på huden, tryk da forsigtigt med en finger
på de kamre der har faste emner, for at emnet kan
sprede sig jævnt. Gnid forsigtigt på strimlen men
stadig med håndfladen mod huden, især ved hjørner,
for at forbedre klæbningen. Patienten skal undgå
bevægelige aktiviteter og badning i løbet af det første
døgn.

Huden kan markeres med f.eks. ikke toksiske
farveopløsninger eller tape. Hvis patienten kommer
til klinikken til testaftagning, kan den markerede
teststrimmel anvendes til at lokalisere testområdet,
og man kan undgå markering på huden.

Testaftagning. Tests tages af efter et eller to døgn.
Patienten skal såvidt muligt møde på klinikken.
Fjerner patienten selv sine tests, bør han/hun
tilrådes hvordan rester kan sagligt tilintetgøres.

Undersøg testområdet straks efter aftagningen.
Ringformet aftryk omkring hver test (fig. 2), vidner
om okklusion og verificerer tests, især i tilfælde af
negative reaktioner.

Kontrolpladen kan anvendes til testaftagning. Tryk
den fortandede kant mod strimlen i ca. 45° vinkel og
1 cm fra den øvre kant (fig. 2). Træk i teststrimlen
nedefra og lad den øvre bid med kendetegn blive
siddende på huden. Pladens fortanding er
usymmetrisk, hold den bredere side til højre eller til
en skarpere skæring til venstre.

Testaflæsning. Testreaktioner skal aflæses tidligst
20 minutter efter aftagning. Yderligere aflæsninger
skulle foretages 3-7 dage efter applikation af tests.
Observation af reaktionsforløb hjælper til at skelne
allergiske fra toksiske reaktioner.

Til at lokalisere og identificere testreaktioner, holdes
det venstre hjørne af pladen (den smalle side
til venstre) på mærket i huden, eller på den
tilbagesiddende bid af strimlen (fig. 3). Pladens huller
lokaliserer teststederne.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor bør opbevares i
stuetemperatur. Koldt plaster vil hæfte svagere
på huden.

suomi
Finn Chambers on Scanpor

Finn Chamber® on epikutaanitestaukseen käytet-
tävä testikupu, joka muotonsa ansiosta sulkee
testiaineen tiiviisti iholle. Kupu on tehty alumiinista ja
testialueen läpimitta on 8 mm, pinta-ala 50 mm2 ja
tilavuus noin 20 µl. Erityistarkoituksiin on saatavissa
12 mm:n alumiinikupuja ja polypropeenilla
päällystettyjä 8, 12 ja 18 mm:n kupuja.Testikuvut on
kiinnitetty Scanpor®-teipille (Actavis Norway AS,
Norgesplaster Facility, Norja) ja suojattu helposti
irrotettavalla suojapaperilla.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor -tuotetta on saatavissa
kymmenen (2x5), viiden (1x5) ja yhden kuvun
liuskoina. Kymmenen kuvun liuskat sopivat isojen
testisarjojen suorittamiseen, pienemmät liuskat
puolestaan pienille sarjoille ja yksittäiseen testauk-
seen. Teippiä ei pidä leikata kupujen välistä, sillä
jäljelle jäävä tarttuva alue voi olla liian kapea.

Testialueen paikallistamiseen suositellaan erityistä
lukulevyä. Testiaineiden annostelun yhteydessä voi
käyttää apuna Finn Chamber -tarjotinta.

Alumiini ja Scanpor-teippi aiheuttavat allergisia
reaktioita harvoin. Alumiinipitoisten rokotteiden tai
siedätyshoitouutteiden on havaittu joskus
aiheuttavan kosketusallergiaa alumiinille. Teippiä
irrotettaessa voi esiintyä mekaanista ärsytystä, joka
ilmenee teipin peittämän alueen punoituksena.

Testiaineet on yleensä sekoitettu vaseliiniin.
Useimpien kaupallisten testiaineiden pitoisuudet
sopivat Finn Chamber -tekniikkaan. Kun testataan
muita kuin tavanomaisia aineita, on hoitavan lääkärin
valittava testattavat aineet ja niiden pitoisuudet
huolellisesti harkiten. Kuvun tiiviyden takia ärsyt-
tävien aineiden pitoisuus on pidettävä matalana.

Koska elohopean vesiliuokset reagoivat alumiinin
kanssa, tulee niiden kanssa käyttää polypropeenilla

päällystettyjä kupuja. Alumiini saattaa edistää
akrylaattimonomeerien polymerisoitumista, ja
etyylisyanoakrylaattiliiman asetoniliuoksilla on
havaittu vääriä negatiivisia testituloksia.

Käyttöohjeet

Finn Chambers on Scanpor on tarkoitettu lääkärin
käyttöön tai käytettäväksi hänen valvonnassaan.

Testiaineiden annostelu. Merkitse kunkin testi-
liuskan yläpäähän tunnus, joka osoittaa testiainei-
den järjestyksen. Poista suojapaperi kupujen päältä
ja pane liuska tarjottimelle tai pöydälle kuvut ylöspäin
(kuva 1). Jätä suojapaperin kapea liuska kiinni
teippiin, kunnes teippi on kiinnitetty iholle.

Puolikiinteät aineet (esim. vaseliini kantaja-
aineena) annostellaan suoraan testikupuun täyttäen
yli puolet kuvun tilavuudesta (esim. 2 mm:n läpimit-
taisesta aukosta 5-6 mm:n pätkä). Älä käytä imupa-
perilappua puolikiinteiden aineiden kanssa.

Nesteitä varten aseta imupaperilappu kupuun.
Kostuta lappu täysin mutta ilman ylimäärää. Poista
mahdollinen ylimäärä esim. huokoisella paperilla.
Kiinnitä testi iholle muutaman minuutin kuluessa. Älä
anna imupaperin kuivua, koska se voi aiheuttaa
heikon tai väärän kielteisen tuloksen ja lappu saattaa
pudota testiä kiinnitettäessä.

Testiliuskan kiinnittäminen iholle. Potilaan tulee
seistä tai istua rennossa ja hieman etukumarassa
asennossa (selkä lievällä kaarella).Testit kiinnitetään
selkään puhtaalle, terveelle iholle, jossa ei ole
rasvaa. Potilaan on hyvä käydä suihkussa tai
kylvyssä testipäivän aamuna. Tarvittaessa iho
voidaan puhdistaa esim. spriillä.

Kiinnittäminen aloitetaan teipin alapäästä. Kupuja
painetaan alhaalta ylöspäin, jotta ilma pääsisi pois.
Kun teippi on kiinnitetty kokonaan, sormella
painetaan varoen jokaista kupua, jossa on
puolikiinteää testiainetta, jotta aine leviäisi tasaisesti.

Teippiä, erityisesti sen kulmia, painetaan lujasti, jotta
se tarttuisi hyvin. Potilaan tulee välttää voimakasta
liikuntaa tai kylpemistä ja suihkun ottamista testin
laittamista seuraavan vuorokauden aikana.

Testialueen voi merkitä esim. ihonmerkit-
semiskynällä tai teipillä. Jos potilas voi tulla
vastaanotolle testien poisottamiseksi, merkittyä teip-
piä voidaan käyttää testialueen paikallistamiseen,
eikä erillinen merkitseminen iholle ole tarpeen.

Testien poistaminen. Testit poistetaan yhden tai
kahden vuorokauden kuluttua. Jos vain mahdollista,
potilaan tulisi tällöin tulla vastaanotolle. Jos potilas
poistaa itse testit, häntä tulisi neuvoa hävittämään
jäännökset asianmukaisesti.

Tarkista testialue heti testien poistamisen jälkeen.
Testin kohdalla oleva rengasmainen painuma
(kuva 2) varmistaa, että kupu on ollut tiiviisti iholla, ja
vahvistaa siten testin tuloksen varsinkin sen ollessa
negatiivinen.

Lukulevyä voi käyttää teipin katkaisemiseen. Paina
lukulevyn sahalaitaa noin 45° kulmassa teippiä
vasten noin yhden sentin päässä yläreunasta (kuva
2). Vedä teippi kupuineen alkaen alhaalta ja jättäen
yläpää merkintöineen iholle. Sahalaita on
epäsymmetrinen, pidä lukulevyn leveämpi reuna
oikealla tai, jos haluat terävämmän leikkuun,
vasemmalla puolella.

Reaktioiden lukeminen. Testireaktiot tulisi tarkas-
taa aikaisintaan 20 minuuttia teipin poistamisen
jälkeen. Lisätarkastukset tulisi tehdä 3-7 päivää
testien asettamisesta. Reaktioiden seuranta heti
irrottamisesta lähtien helpottaa allergisten ja
ärsytysreaktioiden erottamisessa.

Reaktioiden paikallistamiseksi aseta lukulevyn vasen
yläkulma (kapea reuna vasemmalla) joko värillä
tehtyyn merkkiin tai jäljelle jätetyn teipin reunaan
(kuva 3). Lukulevyn reiät osoittavat testikohdat.

Säilytys huoneenlämmössä, kylmä teippi tarttuu
ihoon huonommin.

svenska
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® är en epikutantestkammare, som
har god ocklusion på grund av sin form. Kammaren
är av aluminium med 8 mm inre diameter, 50 mm2

areal och ca. 20 µl volym. Större kamrar (12 mm inre
diameter) och kamrar av aluminium med
polypropylenbeläggning (8, 12 och 18 mm) finns för
speciella ändamål. Finn Chambers är fästa på
Scanpor® tejp (Actavis Norway AS, Norgesplaster
Facility, Norge) och har skyddspapper, som lätt kan
avlägsnas.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor finns som remsor med
tio (2x5) och fem kamrar (1x5) samt med en
kammare. Remsan med tio kamrar är lämplig för
testning av större antal ämnen, t.ex. för standardse-
rien. De mindre remsorna kan användas för korta
serier eller för enstaka tester. Tejpen får inte klippas
mellan kamrarna, eftersom den fästande arealen då
kan bli för liten.

Avläsningsplattan (Reading Plate) rekommenderas
för att lokalisera testreaktioner. Finn Chamber Tray
är till hjälp vid applikationen av testämnena.

Allergiska reaktioner för aluminium eller Scanpor är
sällsynta. Enstaka fall av kontaktallergi för aluminium
kan dock förekomma t.ex. till följd av vaccination eller
hyposensibilisering av pollenallergi med aluminium-
precipiterade antigener.

Huden kan reagera på tejpavlägsningen med mild
mekanisk irritation, som yttrar sig som rodnad på
området för tejpen.

Testämnena är vanligen utblandade i vaselin.
Ämneskoncentrationerna i de flesta kommersiella
standardserier är lämpliga för Finn Chambers. Om
ovanliga ämnen testas, skall läkaren välja koncen-
trationerna med omsorg. Irriterande ämnen bör
testas i låg koncentration eftersom kamrarna ger god
ocklusion.

Inkompatibilitet mellan vattenlösningar av kvicksilver
och aluminium gör att Finn Chambers med
polypropylenbeläggning bör användas vid testning
av kvicksilverföreningar. Aluminium kan befrämja
polymerisation av akrylatmonomerer och falskt
negativa reaktioner har beskrivits med acetonlös-
ningar av etylcyanoakrylatlim.

Bruksanvisning

Finn Chambers on Scanpor skall användas av läkare
eller under läkares övervakning.

Applikation av testämnen. Märk övre delen av
varje testremsa för att identifiera ordningsföljden för
testämnena. Avlägsna skyddspappret och lägg
remsorna på bordet eller på Finn Chamber Tray med
kamrarna uppåt (fig. 1). Lämna en smal bit av
skyddspappret på tejpen tills den är fäst på huden.

Fasta ämnen (t.ex. vaselin som vehikel) appliceras
direkt i kammaren, varvid mer än hälften av
kammarvolymen fylls (ca. 5-6 mm lång bit om
diametern är 2 mm). Använd inte filterpapper för
fasta ämnen.

För vätskor läggs en filterpapperslapp i kammaren.
Fukta lappen helt men utan överskott. Överflödig
vätska absorberas t.ex. med poröst papper. Fäst
testerna på huden inom några minuter. Filterpappret
får inte torka, eftersom det kan leda till svaga eller
falskt negativa reaktioner och lappen kan glida ned
när tejpen fästes på ryggen.

Fixering på huden. Patienten skall stå eller sitta
avspänd i normal hållning, ryggen litet böjd framåt.
Testerna appliceras på frisk hud, som inte har
mycket talg eller fett. Det rekommenderas att
patienten tar en dusch eller ett bad på morgonen
före testerna. Vid behov kan huden rengöras t.ex.
med sprit.

Fäst först nedre delen av testremsan och tryck på
kamrarna nedifrån uppåt så att luften går ut. När

tejpen är helt fäst på huden, trycker man försiktigt
med fingret på kamrarna som innehåller fasta ämnen
så att ämnena breder ut sig jämnt. Tryck tejpen
försiktigt men stadigt med handflatan mot huden,
särskilt i hörnen, för att förbättra fixeringen. Patienten
bör undvika kraftig motion, bad och dusch under det
första testdygnet.

Huden kan markeras t.ex. med en non-toxisk
färglösning eller tejp. Om patienten kan komma till
mottagningen för testavlägsning, kan den markerade
testremsan användas för att lokalisera testområdet
och huden behöver då inte markeras.

Avlägsning av testerna. Testerna avlägsnas efter
ett eller två dygn. Om möjligt bör patienten komma till
mottagningen för avlägsnande av testerna. Om
patienten avlägsnar testerna själv, bör han/hon
upplysas om hur resterna förstörs på ett sakligt sätt.

Granska testområdet genast efter testavlägsnin-
gen. Ringformigt avtryck runt varje test (fig. 2) vittnar
om god ocklusion och styrker testets tillförlitlighet,
särskilt i fall av negativa reaktioner.

Avläsningsplattan kan användas för avrivning av
tejpremsan. Tryck den tandade kanten mot tejpen i
ungefär 45° vinkel, ca. 1 cm från övre kanten (fig. 2).
Dra bort tejpen jämte kamrar börjande nedifrån och
lämna den övre biten med markeringar på huden.
Tandningen är osymmetrisk; håll den bredare sidan
till höger eller för skarpare skärning till vänster.

Testavläsning. Testreaktionerna skall avläsas tidi-
gast 20 minuter efter avlägsnandet. Ytterligare
avläsningar bör göras 3-7 dagar efter applikation av
testerna. Uppföljning av förloppet hjälper en att skilja
allergiska från toxiska reaktioner.

För att lokalisera och identifiera testreaktioner håll
det vänstra övre hörnet av plattan (den smala sidan
till vänster) på märket i huden eller den kvarlämnade
biten av tejpen (fig. 3). Hålen i avläsningsplattan visar
testställena.

Förvaring i rumstemperatur, kall tejp fäster
sämre på huden

hollands
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® is een patch test, dat een goede
occlusie geeft vanwege de kamertjes. Een kamertje,
gemaakt van aluminium met een binnendiameter
van 8 mm, heeft een oppervlakte van 50 mm2 en een
volume van 20 microliter. Grotere kamers (met een
binnendiameter van 12 mm) en kamers gecoat met
polypropyleen (8, 12, 18 mm) zijn verkrijgbaar voor
speciale bepalingen. Finn Chambers hebben als
onderlaag Scanpor® tape van Actavis Norway AS,
Norgesplaster Facility, Noorwegen. De rug bestaat
uit een beschermpapiertje dat gemakkelijk te
verwijderen is.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor zijn verkrijgbaar in
strips van 10 (2x5), 5 (1x5) en 1 kamertje. De strips
van 10 zijn geschikt voor het testen van grote
testseries b.v. bij routine testen. De kleinere strips
zijn geschikt voor de kleine testseries en individuele
testen. De strips mogen niet los geknipt worden,
omdat dan de kans bestaat dat ze niet goed zullen
plakken.

Voor de lokatie van de testplaatsen wordt een
afleesplaat aanbevolen. Finn Chamber Tray
ondersteunt het gebruik van test tapes bij het
opbrengen van het testmateriaal.

Allergische reacties op aluminium en Scanpor tape
komen zelden voor. In enkele gevallen is overgevoe-
ligheid voor aluminium gemeld b.v. ten gevolge van
vaccinatie en desensibilisatie van hooikoorts
patiënten met aluminium geprecipiteerde antigenen.

Na het verwijderen van de testen kan er een lichte
huidirritatie in de vorm van erythema optreden op de
plaats van de tape.

Testmateriaal wordt meestal verwerkt in vaseline. In
de meeste standaard series zijn de gebruikte
concentraties van allergenen geschikt voor Finn

Chamber. Bij gebruik van zeldzaam testmateriaal
dient de verantwoordelijke arts zorgvuldig het
materiaal en de concentraties te kiezen. Het wordt
aanbevolen om lage concentraties te gebruiken van
stoffen die irriterend werken omdat de kamertjes een
occlusief effect hebben.

Door de onverenigbaarheid van waterige
kwikoplossingen met aluminium, dient bij het testen
van kwikverbindingen Finn Chambers gebruikt te
worden die gecoat zijn met polypropyleen.
Aluminium bevordert de polymerisatie van acrylaat
monomeren en vals negatieve reacties zijn
waargenomen met aceton oplossingen van
ethylcyanoacrylaat lijm.

Gebruiksaanwijzing Finn Chamber

Finn Chambers is bedoeld voor gebruik door een
arts of voor gebruik onder toezicht van een arts.

Applicatie van het testmateriaal. Markeer voor het
aanbrengen, ter identificatie, de volgorde van het
aangebrachte testmateriaal op de bovenzijde van de
tape zodat het resultaat correct afgelezen kan
worden. Laat bij het verwijderen van het
beschermpapier de rand op de tape zitten totdat
deze op de huid is aangebracht. Houd bij het
verwijderen de opening van de kamertjes omhoog
gericht. (fig. 1)

Half-vaste stoffen (b.v. vaseline als drager). Hierbij
geen papierfilters gebruiken. Het te testen materiaal
wordt direct in de kamertjes gebracht waarbij de
kamertjes tot over de helft gevuld worden (een rand
van ongeveer 5-6 mm bij een diameter van 2 mm).

Bij gebruik van vloeistoffen dienen de papierfilter
schijfjes in de kamertjes geplaatst te worden.
Bevochtig de schijfjes, maar niet overdadig.

Overtollige vloeistof dient verwijderd te worden met
b.v. filtreer papier of een papierzakdoekje. Breng de

test binnen enkele minuten aan op de huid. Vermijd
uitdroging van het papierfilter schijfje omdat dit kan
resulteren in een zwak-positieve reactie of een
vals-negatieve uitslag en het schijfje kan dan uit het
kamertje glippen tijdens het aanbrengen.

Aanbrengen van de test op de huid. De patiënt
dient te staan of te zitten in een ontspannen houding,
waarbij de rug licht naar voren is gebogen. De test
dient op een gezonde vetvrije huid van de rug te
worden aangebracht. Het wordt aanbevolen dat de
patiënt vóór de test een douche of bad neemt. Indien
nodig kan de huid worden gereinigd met b.v. alcohol.

Breng de tape aan beginnend met het onderste
gedeelte zodat de lucht kan ontsnappen uit de
kamertjes. Indien half-vast testmateriaal is gebruikt,
dient elk kamertje licht met de vinger te worden
aangedrukt voor een egale verspreiding van het
testmateriaal.Wrijf de tape zachtjes doch stevig met
de handpalm over de huid, met name in de hoeken,
voor een goede hechting. De patiënt dient de eerste
dag na applicatie van de test zware fysieke arbeid te
vermijden en geen douche of bad te nemen.

De huid kan gemarkeerd worden met b.v. niet-toxis-
che inkt of met plakband. Indien de patiënt de
testtape in de kliniek laat verwijderen kan de
gemarkeerde tape gebruikt worden voor het
lokaliseren van de testplaats en is het markeren van
de huid niet nodig.

Het verwijderen van de test. De test dient 1 of 2
dagen na aanbrengen verwijderd te worden. Het
wordt aanbevolen om de test poliklinisch te laten
verwijderen. Indien de patiënt de test zelf verwijdert,
dient hij/zij geïnformeerd te worden over de wijze
waarop de resten vernietigd dienen te worden.

Controle van de plaats waar de test is aange-
bracht (zie fig. 2). Direct nadat de tape is verwijderd,
geeft een ringvormige afdruk op de huid rondom elke
test aan dat de test onder voldoende occlusie heeft

plaatsgevonden. Dit is vooral van belang voor het
interpreteren van de waarde van een negatieve test.

De gekartelde rand van de afleesplaat kan worden
gebruikt om de tape voorzichtig af te snijden. Druk
de afleesplaat tegen de tape aan onder een hoek
van ongeveer 45 graden. Zorg ervoor dat de
gekartelde rand de bovenkant van de tape over een
gebied van 1 cm overlapt. Trek de tape samen met
de kamertjes van de onderkant af. De bovenkant van
de gemarkeerde tape dient op de huid te worden
achtergelaten. De gekartelde zijde is asymmetrisch;
houd de brede zijde (met tekst) rechts of voor het
scherp afsnijden links.

Aflezen van de uitslag. De uitslag dient niet eerder
dan 20 minuten na verwijdering van de tape te
worden afgelezen. De daaropvolgende controle dient
3-7 dagen na applicatie van de test plaats te vinden.
Door het verloop van de reacties gedurende enkele
dagen te volgen wordt het onderscheiden van
allergische reacties van irritaties vergemakkelijkt.

Om de reactie te lokaliseren en te identificeren dient
de linker bovenhoek, smalle zijde (zonder tekst)
links, van de afleesplaat samen met de inktmarker-
ing op de huid of de overgebleven tape op één lijn te
worden geplaatst (zie fig. 3). De afleesplaat fungeert
dan als een mal waarbij de gaten overeenkomen met
het test gebied.

Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur. De tape plakt
minder goed na koel bewaren.

deutsch
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Die Finn Chamber®, Kammern zum Befüllen mit
Testallergenen, bestehen aus Aluminium. Sie haben
einen Innendurchmesser von 8 mm, eine Fläche von
50 mm2 und ein Volumen von ungefähr 20 µl. Ferner
gibt es für spezielle Epicutantestungen Finn
Chambers, Large, mit einem Innendurchmesser von
12 mm, Extra Large (18 mm) und polypropy-
lenbeschichtete Finn Chambers.

Die Finn Chambers sind auf dem Vlies-Ver-
bandpflaster Scanpor®, Actavis Norway AS, Norges-
plaster Facility, Norwegen, befestigt. Dieses ist mit
einem leicht abnehmbaren Schutzpapier abgedeckt.
Der verwendete Klebstoff ist ein Polyacrylat. Das
Vlies besteht aus Rayon-Polyester-Fasern.

Anwendung der Testpflaster

Vorbereitung der Pflaster. Auf der Oberseite des
Testpflasters werden deutlich die Nummern der zum
Test vorgesehenen Substanzen vermerkt, z. B. S1-
10 (Standard). Die kleinen Pflasterabschnitte mit den
Nummern verbleiben später auf der Haut und
ermöglichen die Ablesungen mit der Ablese-
schablone.

Zum Befüllen wird die Schutzfolie von dem
Pflasterstreifen getrennt. Es wird empfohlen, den
kleinen Streifen der Schutzfolie auf dem Rand des
Pflasterstreifens zu belassen. Dieser Streifen
ermöglicht das Anfassen des Pflasters bis dieses auf
der Haut angebracht wurde.

Befüllung der Testkammern

Befüllung mit Testsalben. Die Testsalben werden
direkt in die Alukammern appliziert. Ein Salben-
strang, der mehr als die Hälfte der Kammer ausfüllt
(Länge ca. 5-6 mm) ist optimal. Eine Unter- oder
Überfüllung der Kammern ist unbedingt zu vermei-
den. Die für flüssige Substanzen erforderlichen
Filterpapierscheiben sind für Testsubstanzen in
Vaselin ungeeignet.

Befüllung mit Testlösungen. Bei Verwendung von
Testlösungen muss zunächst eine Filterpapier-
scheibe in die Kammer eingelegt werden. Die Testlö-
sungen dürfen erst unmittelbar vor der Testung
eingefüllt werden, da diese sonst verdunsten.
Schwache oder falsch negative Testreaktionen
wären die Folge. Das Filterpapier soll mit Lösung
(17 µl) gut befeuchtet sein. Es darf keine Lösung auf
dem Filterpapier stehen. Der Überschuss muss mit
saugfähigem Material abgenommen werden.

Das Befüllen der Testpflaster und die kurzfristige
Lagerung der befüllten Testpflaster wird durch die
FCS Tabletts erleichtert (Abb. 1).

Anlegen des Testpflasters

Die so vorbereiteten FCS-Pflaster werden üblicher-
weise auf den Rücken aufgeklebt. Die Haut des
Testbereichs sollte ekzemfrei, sauber und trocken
sowie fettfrei und “haarlos” sein. Bei fetter und
schuppiger Haut kann das Testareal mit Alkohol
abgerieben werden.

Der Patient sollte entspannt mit leicht gebeugtem
Rücken sitzen oder stehen. Die Pflaster werden
zuerst mit der unteren Kante angeheftet, danach mit
der Handfläche sorgfältig festgestrichen. Dadurch
entweicht die Luft aus den Kammern, und es wird
eine gute Fixierung erreicht. Anschliessend werden
die Testkammern mit Testsubstanzen einzeln mit
dem Finger nochmals 2 -3 mal leicht gegen die Haut
gedrückt, um eine gute Verteilung auf der Haut zu
erreichen.

Während der Testphase sollte der Patient körperliche
Anstrengungen und starke Bewegungen sowie
Duschen und Baden vermeiden.

Abnehmen des Testpflasters

Die Applikationsdauer des Testpflasters Finn Cham-
bers on Scanpor kann 24 oder 48 Stunden betragen.

Nach Entfernen der Finn Chambers on Scanpor
zeigen ringförmige Eindrücke der Haut (Abb. 2) an,
ob der Test unter Okklusion erfolgte. Insbesondere
bei negativen Testreaktionen validieren diese

Eindrücke die erfolgreiche Testdurchführung.

Bei der Verwendung der Ableseschablone zum
Entfernen wird die gezahnte Kante der Schablone
leicht schräg in einem Winkel von ungefähr 45°
unterhalb des beschrifteten Abschnitts auf den
Teststreifen gedrückt (Abb. 2). Die Schablone ist
asymmetrisch. Die breite Seite sollte rechts festge-
halten werden. Nur wenn ein schärferes "Schneiden"
gewünscht wird, ist die Schablone links zu halten.
Danach wird der Teststreifen an einer Ecke ange-
fasst und mit einer raschen Aufwärtsbewegung
abgerissen. Der ca. 1 cm breite Pflasterabschnitt mit
der Nummernmarkierung bleibt stehen.

Wenn keine Schablone verwendet wird, müssen die
Eckpunkte der Pflaster entsprechend auf der Haut
angezeichnet werden.

Ablesung

Nach Entfernen des Testpflasters (24 / 48 Stunden
nach dem Aufkleben) sollte die erste Ablesung
erfolgen. Weitere Ablesungen sollten über einen
Zeitraum von 3 bis 7 Tagen nach Aufkleben der
Testpflaster erfolgen. Jede Ablesung hilft durch die
zusätzliche Information über den Reaktionsverlauf,
bei unklaren Testreaktionen zwischen einer aller-
gischen und irritativen Testreaktion zu entscheiden.

Bei der ersten Ablesung und speziell bei den
späteren Ablesungen, wenn die runden Eindrücke
der Testkammern auf der Haut bereits verschwun-
den sind, wird die Schablone an der breiten Seite
gefasst und ihre linke Ecke auf die linke Ecke des
verbliebenen Streifenstückes angelegt (Abb. 3). Die
Löcher der Schablone zeigen die Lage der
Teststellen an.

Wird keine Ableseschablone verwendet, müssen die
positiven Testareale markiert werden. Hierzu eignen
sich farbige oder fluoreszierende Haut-
markierungsstifte. Zu beachten ist dabei, dass diese
abfärben können und ein tiefes Eindringen in die
Hornschicht nicht zu erreichen ist. Die kontinuierliche
Erneuerung der Hornschicht führt zu einer Abnahme
der Intensität. Eine Markierung ist deshalb bei jeder
Ablesung notwendig.

Unerwünschte Wirkungen

Allergische Reaktionen auf Aluminium oder die
Bestandteile des Vlies-Pflasters Scanpor sind
sehr selten. In der Literatur sind einzelne Fälle
von Kontaktallergien nach Impfungen oder
Desensibilisierungen mit Produkten aufgetreten,
bei denen die Antigene an Aluminium gebunden
vorliegen.

Bei der Abnahme des Pflasters kann es durch
den mechanischen Reiz zu einem Erythem mit
Juckreiz kommen.

Lagerhinweise

Finn Chambers on Scanpor sollen bei Raumtem-
peratur gelagert werden. Kalte Pflaster kleben
schlechter.

Besondere Hinweise

Wässrige Quecksilber-Zubereitungen sind mit
Aluminium und damit mit den Finn Chambers on
Scanpor unverträglich. Für diese Zubereitungen
können die polypropylenbeschichteten Kammern
verwendet werden. Aluminium kann auch die
Polymerisierung von Acrylatmonomeren fördern.
Acetonlösungen von Ethylcyanoacrylatklebstoff
haben falsch negative Testreaktionen gezeigt.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor ist ein spezielles
Pflaster zur Epicutantestung. Die Epicutantes-
tung selbst wird in der ärztlichen Praxis vom Arzt
oder medizinischem Personal durchgeführt.
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français
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Le Finn Chamber® réalise une chambre d’isolement
développée spécialement pour les tests épicutanés,
assurant une parfaite occlusion. La chambre en 
aluminium mesure 8 mm de diamètre, couvrant une
surface de contact de 50 mm2 et ayant une capacité
d’environ 20 microlitres. Pour des cas particuliers, il
y a également des chambres d’un diamètre de 12
mm (Finn Chambers, Large) et des chambres d’un 
diamètre de 8, 12 ou 18 mm, couvertes de
polypropylène. Les chambres sont disposées sur un
ruban adhésif Scanpor® (Actavis Norway AS, 
Norgesplaster, Norvege) et protégées par un papier
facilement retirable.

Le produit Finn Chambers on Scanpor est
disponible en bandes de dix chambres (2x5), de cinq
chambres (1x5) et d’une chambre. Les bandes de
dix chambres sont spécialement conçues pour des
batteries de tests, tandis que les bandes plus petites
sont indiquées pour des séries de tests réduits ou
des tests uniques. La bande adhésive ne doit pas
être coupée entre les chambres, car la surface 
adhésive restante serait trop petite.

Pour la localisation des réactions cutanées, il est
recommandé d’utiliser la Règle de Lecture
(Reading Plate). Le Plateau Finn Chamber
(Finn Chamber Tray) facilite le maniement des 
bandes de test lors de l’application des substances
testées.

Les réactions allergiques à l’aluminium ou au 
Scanpor sont rares. De telles réactions ont été 
constatées dans quelques cas exceptionnels chez
des sujets soumis antérieurement à une vaccination
ou une désensibilisation spécifique, par exemple aux
pollens, pratiquées avec des antigènes précipités
par l’alun. Quand la bande adhésive est retirée, il
peut apparaître un léger érythème qui est 

essentiellement d’origine mécanique.

Les substances à tester sont normalement 
incorporées à la vaseline. Les concentrations 
d’allergènes commerciales généralement recom-
mandées sont applicables avec la technique Finn
Chamber. Pour tester des substances peu
habituelles, il appartient au praticien de préciser
soigneusement les allergènes et leur concentrations.
Du fait de l’étanchéité de la chambre, il est préférable
d’utiliser des concentrations plutôt faibles lorsqu’il
s’agit de substances irritantes.

Les solutions aqueuses de mercure réagissant avec
l’aluminium, il est indispensable d’utiliser des 
chambres couvertes de polypropylène. L’aluminium
peut favoriser la polymérisation des monomères
d’acrylate, et des faux négatifs ont été confirmés
avec les solutions d’acétone de colle à l’éthyl 
cyanoacrylate.

Mode d’emploi

Les Finn Chambers on Scanpor sont conçus pour
être appliqués par un praticien ou sous son contrôle.

Mise en place des allergènes à tester. Inscrireau
bord supérieur de chaque bande un code d’identité
traduisant l’ordre des substances à tester. Oter le 
papier de protection des chambres, et placer la
bande sur le Plateau Finn Chamber ou à plat, les
chambres en dessus (Fig. 1). Garder une étroite
bande de papier protecteur sur la bande adhésive
jusqu’à la mise en place sur la peau.

Doser les substances semi-solides (par ex. dans la
vaseline) directement dans la chambre en la 
remplissant de plus de la moitié de son volume (un
filet de 5 à 6 mm pour un diamètre de 2 mm). Ne pas
utiliser des disques de papier filtre.

Pour les solutions, placer un disque de papier filtre
dans la chambre, puis bien l’imbiber mais sans

excès. Retirer tout excès possible par un papier 
absorbant. Appliquer la bande de test rapidement. Si
le disque est trop sec, les réactions risquent d’être
trop faibles ou même faussement négatives, ou bien
le disque risque de tomber au moment de la mise en
place du test sur le dos.

Application de la bande de test sur la peau. Il est
recommandé que la personne à tester soit debout
ou assise dans une position détendue en se 
penchant un peu en avant (le dos légèrement
courbé). Appliquer les bandes sur une peau saine et
peu grasse du dos. Il est souhaitable que la 
personne à tester ait pris une douche ou un bain le
matin. Au besoin, laver la peau, en utilisant par ex.
l’alcool.

Commencer l’application de la bande par sa partie 
inférieure, en pressant les chambres vers le haut
pour en libérer l’air. La bande adhésive entièrement
en place, appuyer légèrement sur chaque chambre 
contenant une substance semi-solide, pour assurer
une répartition uniforme de la substance. Appuyer
fortement sur la bande adhésive et surtout ses bords
afin d’en assurer une bonne fixation. La personne
testée doit éviter les mouvements brusques et ne
doit pas prendre de douche ou de bain jusqu’au
lendemain.

La région de la peau choisie pour le test peut être 
marquée, par ex. par un crayon marqueur ou sur le
ruban adhésif. Lorsque la personne à tester ira 
consulter son médecin pour l’enlèvement des 
bandes, la bande adhésive portant des codes
servira à la localisation sur cette partie de la peau.

Enlèvement des bandes de test. Enlever les 
bandes de test dans un ou deux jours, de préférence
par le praticien; sinon instruire la personne testée sur
la façon appropriée d’enlever les bandes.

Immédiatement après l’enlèvement des bandes de
test, examiner la région de peau testée. Une 

dépression en anneau de la zone de contact (Fig. 2)
confirme l’étanchéité de la chambre, et par 
conséquent le résultat du test, surtout quand il est
négatif.

Il est recommandé d’utiliser la Règle de Lecture
pour couper la bande adhésive. Placer le bord 
tranchant dentelé de la règle avec un angle d’environ
45° contre la bande adhésive à environ 1 cm du bord
supérieur (Fig. 2). Enlever la bande avec ses 
chambres de bas en haut en laissant la partie
supérieure avec les codes, sur la peau. Le bord 
dentelé étant asymétrique, tenir le bord large à
droite, ou pour une coupe plus tranchante, le tenir à
gauche.

Lecture des résultats. Vérifier les réactions au plus
tôt 20 minutes après l’enlèvement de la bande 
adhésive. Procéder aux lectures ultérieures après 3
à 7 jours, à compter de l’application de la bande de
test. L’observation de l’évolution des réactions 
permet de différencier les réactions allergiques des
réactions irritantes.

Pour la localisation des réactions, placer l’angle
gauche supérieur de la Règle de Lecture (le bord
étroit à gauche) dans l’alignement de la marque 
colorée sur la peau ou au bord de la bande 
adhésive y restant (Fig. 3). Les ouvertures de la
règle indiquent les endroits de la peau testés.

Conservation: à température ambiante, le froid 
affectant l’adhésivité des bandes.

italiano
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® è un dispositivo per test epicutaneo
che offre una buona occlusione delle sostanze da
testare grazie alla forma particolare delle cellette
“chambers” che lo compongono. Le cellette sono in 
alluminio con un diametro di 8 mm e un’area di 50
mm², ed hanno un volume di circa 20 microlitri. Per
impieghi particolari sono disponibili cellette con 
diametro più grande (12 mm) oppure ricoperte di
polipropilene (8, 12, 18 mm). Le Finn Chambers 
vengono fornite su cerotto Scanpor®, Actavis 
Norway AS, Norgesplaster Facility (Norvegia) con
carta protettiva che può essere tolta facilmente.

Le Finn Chambers on Scanpor sono disponibili in
strisce da 10 cellette (2x5), 5 cellette (1x5) oppure 1
celletta. Le strisce da 10 cellette sono molto pratiche
quando si devono effettuare tests con numerose
sostanze per es. con batterie di tests. I cerotti più 
piccoli (5 e 1 celletta) sono adatti per serie ridotte di
tests e per tests separati. Le strisce non devono 
essere tagliate tra le cellette in quanto la superficie
adesiva restante è troppo limitata. 

Per una localizzazione precisa delle aree tests e per
una lettura facilitata è consigliato l’apposito regolo di
lettura, Reading Plate. Finn Chamber Tray (vassoio 
disegnato per approntare le sostanze per patch - test
sulle Finn Chambers) facilita l’uso dei cerotti durante 
l’applicazione delle sostanze test.

Le reazioni allergiche dovute alle cellette di alluminio
od alle strisce di cerotto sono rarissime. Sono stati 
segnalati in letteratura casi occasionali di pazienti 
allergici che, sottoposti a vaccinazioni o trattati con 
terapia iposensibilizzante, si sono sensibilizzati 
all’alluminio utilizzato come mezzo ritardante. La
pelle, alla rimozione dei tests, può presentare una
leggera reazione di natura meccanica, che si mani-
festa con un eritema nella zona coperta dal cerotto.

Le sostanze da testare sono di norma veicolate in

vaselina. La concentrazione degli allergeni utilizzati
nella maggioranza delle serie in commercio, sono 
compatibili con i cerotti Finn Chambers. In ogni caso
le sostanze da testare e le concentrazioni da 
impiegarsi devono essere stabilite dall’esecutore in
base alla sua esperienza clinica. Tuttavia, quando si
eseguono tests con sostanze irritanti è preferibile
usare una concentrazione più bassa di allergene.

Qualora si testino composti centenenti mercurio, 
devono essere utilizzate le Finn Chambers con
camere rivestite di polipropilene, data l’incompatibil-
ità esistente fra le soluzioni acquose di mercurio e
l’alluminio. L’alluminio può aumentare la polimeriz-
zazione dei monomeri di acrilato e sono state 
evidenziate reazioni falsamente negative con
soluzioni in acetone di colle etilcianoacriliche.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Le Finn Chambers on Scanpor devono essere utilizzate
dal medico specialista o sotto il suo diretto controllo.

Applicazione delle sostanze da testare. Con-
trassegnare la parte alta di ogni striscia per identifi-
care l’ordine delle sostanze da testare; appoggiare la
striscia su di un piano o su un Finn Chamber Tray
con le cellette rivolte verso l’alto (fig. 1), rimuovendo
la carta protettiva. Tenere un lembo della carta 
protettiva sul cerotto sino a quando il cerotto non sia
ben attaccato alla pelle.

Le sostanze veicolate in vaselina si pongono diret-
tamente nella celletta riempiendo più della metà del
loro volume (un filamento di circa 5-6 mm se il 
diametro dell’uscita della siringa contenente la
sostanza è di 2 mm). Non usare il dischetto di carta
da filtro accluso alla confezione per le sostanze 
veicolate in vaselina.

Per le soluzioni si colloca nella celletta un disco di
carta da filtro saturandolo con la soluzione da
testare, l’eventuale eccesso di liquido deve essere
rimosso con della carta assorbente. Quindi si pone
la striscia sulla cute della schiena entro pochi minuti.
Non si deve lasciar evaporare la soluzione prima di

porre il test sulla pelle poiché l’assorbimento della
sostanza da un disco asciutto è insufficiente e può
quindi dare reazioni falsamente negative. Inoltre un
dischetto troppo asciutto o troppo bagnato tende ad
uscire dalla sua corretta sede durante l’applicazione
sulla pelle.

Collocazione delle sostanze da testare. La sede
scelta è il dorso, che occorre tenere in posizione 
normale con la schiena leggermente curvata in
avanti durante l’applicazione (il paziente può stare in
piedi o seduto in posizione rilassata). Le sostanze
vanno applicate sulla cute sana e ripulita da
unguenti e da sebo, se necessario la pelle può 
essere sgrassata con alcool. Si raccomanda al
paziente di fare una doccia o un bagno prima di 
effettuare il test.

Applicare la striscia e pressare le cellette dal basso
verso l’alto, in modo da far uscire l’aria dalle 
“chambers” stesse. In seguito occorre premere ogni
celletta contenente una sostanza semisolida 
delicatamente col dito per ottenere una distribuzione
omogenea della sostanza di prova sulla parte 
interessata. Successivamente il dispositivo Finn
Chambers on Scanpor deve essere pressato col
palmo della mano (specie negli angoli) per garantire
una buona tenuta. Il paziente deve astenersi da 
attività fisiche violente e non dovrà bagnarsi la
schiena per almeno un giorno dopo l’applicazione
delle sostanze da testare.

Rimozione dei tests. I tests vengono rimossi dopo
uno o due giorni dalla applicazione.

Controllo delle aree di reazione. Immediatamente
dopo la rimozione dell’apparato testante, il segno 
circolare caratteristico lasciato da ogni celletta 
(fig. 2) è indice di buona occlusione ed è la prova di
una corretta esecuzione del test, specialmente per la 
valutazione di reazioni negative.

La parte seghettata del regolo di lettura può essere
usata per tagliare il cerotto. Appoggiare la parte
seghettata con un angolo di 45° a circa 1 cm dalla

parte superiore della striscia di cerotto (fig. 2), 
staccare quindi la striscia con le cellette dal
basso verso l’alto, tagliandola con la parte
seghettata. Rimane così sulla cute una striscetta
di cerotto contrassegnata. La parte seghettata è
asimmetrica, tenere la scritta a destra o, per un
taglio più affilato sulla sinistra.

Letture dei risultati. La lettura deve essere fatta
non meno di 20 minuti dopo la rimozione 
dell’apparato testante. Successive letture
dovrebbero essere eseguite dopo 3-7 giorni 
dall’applicazione dell’apparato testante. L’osser-
vazione dello sviluppo della reazione, consente
una diagnosi differenziale fra una reazione 
allergica ed una irritativa.

Per localizzare ed identificare le reazioni,
allineare l’angolo superiore sinistro del regolo
(scritta a destra) con il contrassegno fatto sulla
pelle del paziente o con la striscetta di cerotto 
rimasta (fig. 3). I fori del regolo identificheranno in
questo modo esattamente i siti di reazione.

Mantenere le strisce a temperatura ambiente; la
striscia fredda può aderire meno bene.

polski
Finn Chambers on Scanpor

Produkty Finn Chamber® są plastrami typu
naskórkowo-płatkowego zapewniającymi dobrą
okluzję dzięki budowie komorowej. Komory 
aluminiowe, których średnica wynosi 8 mm, 
pokrywają 50 mm2 powierzchni oraz mają około 20
µl objętości. Większych plastrów (o wewnętrznej
średnicy 12 mm i 18 mm) oraz komór powleczonych
polipropylenem (8, 12, 18 mm) używa się w 
przypadku przeprowadzania testów niestandard-
owych, np. testów natywnych, bądź zawierających
wodne roztwory rtęciowe. Finn Chambers są
dostępne na taśmie Scanpor®, Actavis Norway AS,
Norgesplaster Facility z Norwegii, posiadającą
tylnią warstwę ochronną ułatwiającą odklejanie.

Plastry Finn Chamber dostępne są w paskach 
10-komorowych (2x5), 5-komorowych (1x5) oraz 
1-komorowych. Użycie plastrów 10-komorowych 
zalecane jest w przypadku użycia dużej ilości 
substancji, np. w testach standardowych. Plastry
mniejsze wykorzystywane są do serii testów z
mniejszą liczbą alergenów oraz testów indywidual-
nych. Nie należy przecinać taśmy pomiędzy 
komorami, ponieważ pozostała powierzchnia 
przyczepności może okazać się niewystarczająca
do prawidłowej aplikacji skórnej.

W celu ułatwienia odczytu wyników zalecana jest
Płytka do odczytu. Natomiast Tacka Finn 
Chamber pozwala na stabilną i miarową aplikację
alergenów w komorach. 

Reakcje alergiczne na aluminium i taśmę Scanpor
są rzadkością. Zaobserwowano nieliczne przypadki
alergii kontaktowej na aluminium, np. po podaniu
szczepionki, bądź wśród pacjentów z objawami
kataru siennego. W trakcie usuwania plastra mogą
wystąpić objawy lekkiego podrażnienia skórnego w
postaci zaczerwienienia.

Alergeny aplikowane są zazwyczaj w formie 

półstałej - maści. Postać alergenów płynnych 
używanych w standardowych seriach oraz ich 
stężenie jest również odpowiednia do Finn 
Chambers. W przypadku stosowania substancji 
nietypowych, tj. leków, metali, surowych produktów,
niezbędna jest konsultacja z lekarzem w celu
dokładnego doboru substancji oraz ich stężenia.
Substancje wysoce uczulające powinny być
aplikowane w niskim stężeniu ze względu na ciasną
okluzję komór ze skórą. 

Ze względu na niezgodność wodnych roztworów
rtęciowych z aluminium, zaleca się użycie komór
powleczonych polipropylenem podczas stosowania
związków rtęciowych. Aluminium może wzmagać
proces polimeryzacji monomerów akrylowych w
związku, gdzie zauważono negatywne reakcje z
roztworami acetonu kleju etylocyjanoakrylowego.

Instrukcja obsługi

Produkty Finn Chamber powinny być stosowane
przez lekarza lub pod jego ścisłym nadzorem. 

Aplikacja alergenów

Dobierz plaster z ilością komór odpowiadającą ilości
alergenów, które należy zaaplikować. W górnej
części plastra umieść numerację zgodną z 
oznaczeniem kolejno aplikowanych substancji. 
Oderwij taśmę ochronną i umieść plaster, komorami
do góry, na stole lub na Tacce Finn Chamber 
(Fig. 1). Pozostaw cienki pasek taśmy ochronnej na
plastrze aż do momentu przyklejenia plastra na
skórze.

Alergeny w postaci półstałej aplikowane są
bezpośrednio na komorę, wypełniając więcej niż
połowę jej objętości. W przypadku użycia alergenów
w postaci półstałej nie należy dodatkowo nakładać
bibułek.

Dla alergenów w postaci płynnej używa się
również bibułek. Umieść bibułkę w komorze, po

czym nanieś odpowiednią ilość odczynnika, aby
bibułka była całkowicie nasączona. Nadmiar płynu
zetrzyj ręcznikiem papierowym. Umieść plaster na
skórze w przeciągu paru minut od momentu 
zakroplenia odczynnika, aby uniknąć wysuszenia
bibułki, co mogłoby się przyczynić do niepraw-
idłowości w reakcji oraz odczycie wyniku testu.

Umieszczanie plastra na skórze

Pacjent powinien stać lub siedzieć w naturalnej, 
zrelaksowanej pozycji, z lekko pochylonymi do
przodu plecami. Plastry aplikuje się na zdrową i
czystą skórę. Skóra na plecach powinna być wolna
od maści bądź kremów natłuszczających. Zaleca
się, aby rano przed wykonaniem badania skóra była
oczyszczona przez pacjenta.

Umieszczaj plaster poczynając od dołu poprzez
uciskanie komór w sposób, który pozwoli na 
usunięcie powietrza spod plastra. Następnie lekko
przyciśnij każdą z komór w celu równomiernego
rozmieszczenia odczynnika. Na końcu upewnij się,
że plaster dokładnie przylega do skóry pacjenta
poprzez łagodne, ale stanowcze przygładzenie 
plastra. Pacjent powinien ograniczyć nadmierną
aktywność fizyczną oraz moczenie okolicy pleców
przez okres 48 h od założenia testów.

Zdejmowanie plastra

Pierwszy odczyt odbywa się po 48 h. Usuwanie 
plastra odbywa się w kierunku od dołu do góry, przy
czym należy pamiętać o pozostawieniu na skórze
górnej opisanej części taśmy, co ułatwi późniejszy
odczyt. Używa się do tego Płytki do Odczytu, która
dzięki zakończonej ząbkami krawędzi pozwala na
równomierne oderwanie tej części plastra. W celu
pozytywnej weryfikacji miarodajności testu, sprawdź
czy każda z komór pozostawiła po sobie wyraźne
pierścieniowate wgłębienie (Fig. 2).

Odczyt reakcji 

Pierwszy odczyt powinien odbyć się nie dłużej jak w
ciągu 20 minut od usunięcia plastra ze skóry. Kolejny
odczyt zalecany jest po 72 godzinach, z 
uwzględnieniem faktu, iż pacjent nie moczy
powierzchni skóry testowanej. Opóźnione odczyty
mają na celu rozróżnienie reakcji alergicznych, od
podrażnieniowych. Płytka do Odczytu posiadająca 
miarkę i szablon ułatwia odczyt reakcji alergicznych
(Fig. 3).

Plastry powinny być przechowywane w temper-
aturze pokojowej. Plastry schłodzone wykazują
obniżone właściwości przylegania do skóry.

português
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® é uma câmara especial de Alumínio
para Testes Epicutâneos que proporciona completa
oclusão. Seu diâmetro é de 8 mm, cobre uma área
de 50 mm2 e tem capacidade para 20 microlitros da
substância em teste. Para casos específicos são
disponíveis câmaras com diâmetro de 12  mm e 
câmaras cobertas de polipropileno (8, 12, 18
mm).  As câmaras Finn Chambers são montadas em
f i t a  
adesiva exclusiva Scanpor® da  Actavis Norway  AS,
Norgesplaster Facility, Noruega, com papel protetor
que se pode retirar facilmente.

As câmaras Finn Chambers on Scanpor são
disponíveis em diversas apresentações de 
contensores, sendo mais utilizados os contensores de
10 câmaras (2x5). Os contensores Finn Chambers on
Scanpor com 10 câmaras são muito práticos, pois 
permitem testar um grande número de substâncias 
simultaneamente.  As câmaras Finn Chambers on
Scanpor também são fornecidas em contensores de 5
unidades (1x5) e de 1 unidade. As fitas não devem ser
cortadas entre as câmaras, pois a área de adesivo que
sobra pode ser muito pequena, prejudicando a fixação
do contensor.

Para localizar os pontos de aplicação dos testes, deve
ser utilizada a Régua de Leitura especial (Reading
Plate). A Bandeja Finn Chamber auxilia no manuseio
dos contensores e na aplicação das substâncias em
teste.

Reações alérgicas ao Alumínio e à fita adesiva 
Scanpor são raríssimas. Existem relatos de alguns
casos de dermatite de contato ao Alumínio, devidos a
imunoterapias com antígenos precipitados por 
derivados do Alumínio. Podem ocorrer reações 
irritantes de origem mecânica do tipo eritematosas,
após a retirada da fita adesiva.

As substâncias para testes normalmente são 

veiculadas pela vaselina. A grande maioria das
coleções padronizadas de substâncias tem 
concentrações compatíveis ao Finn Chamber.
Quando as provas são realizadas com substâncias
não habituais, o médico deverá escolher com
prudência as substâncias e suas concentrações.
Pela eficiente oclusão das câmaras Finn Chamber,
as substâncias irritantes devem ser usadas em
baixas concentrações. 

Testes de contato com soluções aquosas de 
derivados de Mercúrio não devem ser efetuados
com Finn Chamber comum, devido à incompatibili-
dade dessas soluções com o Alumínio. Neses
casos, empregam-se as câmaras Finn Chamber
cobertas com polipropileno. O Alumínio pode 
intensificar a polimerização de monômeros de
acrílico. Reações falso-negativas têm sido relatadas
com soluções de cola de Etil, cianoacrilato em 
acetona.

Instruções de uso

As câmaras Finn Chambers on Scanpor devem ser 
utilizadas pelo médico ou sob sua supervisão.

Aplicação das substâncias em teste. Na parte 
superior do verso do contensor identificar o grupo
de substâncias a serem testadas, para possibilitar a
identificação durante todo o processo. Retirar o
papel protetor grande, mantendo a faixa estreita do
papel protetor na fita adesiva até a aplicação do 
contensor à pele. Deitar o contensor sobre uma 
superfície plana ou na Bandeja Finn Chamber, com
as câmaras voltadas para cima (Fig. 1). Aplicar as
substâncias como segue:

Substâncias semi-sólidas (vaselina): Aplicar 
diretamente na câmara, ocupando aproximadamente
metade da câmara (um cilindro da pasta de 5- 6 mm
de comprimento, se o diâmetro for de 2 mm). Não 
utilize os discos de papel de filtro com as substâncias
semi-sólidas.

Substâncias líquidas: Colocar o disco de papel de 
filtro na câmara. Umedecer o disco uniformemente
com a substância líquida a ser testada, sem deixar
extravasar, e aplicar o teste à pele imediatamente.
Eliminar o possível excesso com um papel poroso.
Não deixe a substância secar, pois o disco pode cair
da câmara no momento da colocação do teste na
pele do paciente ou aumentar o risco de reações 
fracas ou falso-negativas.

Colocação do teste na pele. O paciente deve estar
em pé ou sentado em posição normal relaxada, com
o dorso levemente curvado para a frente. Os testes
devem ser colocados no dorso do paciente, em pele
saudável, livre do excesso de gordura e ungüentos.
O paciente deve tomar banho antes das provas e,
se necessário, limpar a região do teste com álcool
etílico.

Aplicar o contensor aderindo a partir da extremidade
inferior, pressionando na pele gradualmente, de
baixo para cima a fim de permitir a saída de ar. Após
a correta aplicação do contensor, pressionar 
levemente cada câmara contendo substância 
semi-sólida com o dedo para conseguir uma dis-
tribuição uniforme da substância em teste. Para 
assegurar total aderência, passar a palma da mão
sobre o contensor, principalmente nas extremidades.
O paciente deve ser orientado a abster-se de 
realizar movimentos bruscos, de tomar banhos 
normais e de molhar o local durante o período do
teste.

As bordas dos contensores podem ser marcadas na
pele do paciente com tinta não tóxica ou fita adesiva.
Se for possível ao paciente retornar à consulta para
retirada dos testes, o médico pode utilizar as identi-
ficações feitas na parte superior dos contensores e
nenhuma outra marcação é necessária.

Remoção do teste. Normalmente, os contensores
são retirados após 24 a 48 hs da sua colocação. 
Sempre que for possível, o paciente deve voltar ao con-
sultório para a retirada do teste. Caso o paciente retire

o teste, instruí-lo para a devida destruição dos mes-
mos.
Checagem do teste. Imediatamente após a 
retirada do contensor, uma depressão anelar na
pele em volta da cada teste (Fig. 2) confirma a
oclusão e valida o teste, especialmente nos
casos de reações negativas.

Pode-se utilizar a extremidade dentada da
Régua de Leitura (Reading Plate) para cortar o
contensor. Pressionar a parte dentada da Régua
de Leitura contra o contensor em um ângulo de
45°, apoiada a 1 cm abaixo da extremidade 
superior do mesmo (Fig. 2). Retirar o contensor
a partir da extremidade inferior, deixando aderida
a extremidade superior, na qual se encontra a 
identificação das substâncias em teste. Atenção: A
extremidade dentada da Régua de Leitura não é
simétrica, portanto, mantenha a parte mais larga
da régua voltada à direita, para um corte mais 
afiado à esquerda.

Leitura das reações do teste de contato. Efe-
tuar a leitura do teste, no mínimo, 20  minutos
após a retirada do contensor. Leituras posteri-
ores devem ser feitas de 3 a 7 dias depois da
aplicação do teste. A observação do curso das
reações ajuda a diferenciar as alérgicas das 
irritantes.

Para facilitar a localização e identificação das
reações, alinhar a extremidade superior 
esquerda da Régua de Leitura (a parte mais 
estreita para esquerda) com a marcação de tinta
na pele ou com o pedaço do contensor que ficou
aderido (Fig. 3). Os furos da Régua de Leitura
servem para indicar com segurança os locais
onde cada substância foi aplicada.

Mantenha as Finn Chambers on Scanpor em 
temperatura ambiente. A fita adesiva gelada adere
muito menos.

español
Finn Chambers on Scanpor
Finn Chamber® es un test de parche que provee
una muy buena oclusión debido a su diseño. Hecha
de aluminio, el diámetro interior de 8 mm. provee un
área de 50 mm² y un volumen de 20 microlitros. Para
fines especiales existen cámaras grandes (12 mm.
de diámetro interior) y con capa de polipropileno de
8,12 y 18 mm. Las cámaras vienen montadas en
una cinta adhesiva Scanpor® (Actavis Norway AS,
Norgesplaster, Noruega), con un papel protector que
puede retirarse fácilmente.

Finn Chambers on Scanpor están disponibles en
tiras de 10 (2x5), 5 (1x5) y de 1 cámara. Las tiras de
10 cámaras son prácticas cuando se testean un
gran número de sustancias, por ej. en pruebas de
rutina. Las tiras pequeñas sirven para series 
reducidas y tests individuales. Las tiras no deben
cortarse entre las cámaras, ya que el área que
queda con adhesivo puede ser muy pequeña.

Para localizar los sitios de aplicación debe usarse la
Regla de Lectura. La bandeja Finn Chamber
ayuda al manejo de las cintas para la aplicación de
las sustancias en las cámaras.

Reacciones alérgicas al aluminio o a la cinta 
adhesiva Scanpor son raras. Sin embargo, casos
ocasionales de sensibilidad al contacto con aluminio
se han descrito debido a la vacunación o hiposensi-
bilización de pacientes a la fiebre de heno con 
antígenos de precipitados de aluminio. La piel puede
reaccionar al remover las pruebas con una leve 
irritación mecánica, indicada por un eritema en el
área que cubre la cinta.

Las sustancias de prueba son habitualmente 
aplicadas en petróleo. Las concentraciones de los
alergenos en la mayoría de las series estándar son
confiables para los Finn Chambers. Cuando se usen
sustancias no habituales el médico debe elegir 

cuidadosamente éstas y sus concentraciones. La 
proporción de las sustancias irritantes debe 
mantenerse baja debido a la buena oclusión de la
cámara.

Por la incompatibilidad de las soluciones acuosas de
mercurio con el aluminio, los Finn Chambers con
una capa de polipropileno deben ser usados. El 
aluminio puede acrecentar la polimerización de los
monómeros de acrilato y reacciones falso negativas
han sido notificadas con soluciones acetona del etil
cianoacrilato.

Instrucciones de Uso

Los Finn Chambers on Scanpor deben usarse por o
bajo la supervisión de un médico.

Aplicación de las sustancias. Identificar con una
marca en el borde superior de cada cinta para
mostrar el orden de las sustancias en la prueba.
Quitar el protector y poner las cintas sobre la mesa
o en la bandeja de Finn Chamber con la cámara
hacia arriba. (Fig.1) Mantenga una tira angosta del
papel protector sobre la cinta hasta que ésta ha sido
fijada sobre la piel.

Semisólidos (por ej. petróleo como vehículo) son 
aplicados directamente en la cámara, llenando hasta
más de la mitad del volumen (una barra de 5-6 mm.
si el diámetro es 2 mm). No usar papel filtro con los 
semisólidos.

Para los líquidos ponga un disco de papel filtro en
la cámara, humedezca el papel por  completo sin 
excesos, removerlo con un papel poroso si es 
necesario. Poner el test sobre la piel en pocos 
minutos, no dejar secar el papel filtro porque esto 
podría causar un resultado débil o falso negativo y el
disco tiende a descolocarse durante la aplicación
sobre la piel.

Colocación de la prueba sobre la piel. El paciente

debe estar de pie o sentado en una posición normal,
relajado, la espalda levemente inclinada hacia 
adelante. Los tests son aplicados en piel sana sobre
la espalda, la cual debe estar libre de ungüentos y
grasa. Es recomendable que el paciente tome una
ducha antes de la prueba. Si es necesario la piel
debe ser limpiada con alcohol.

Aplicar la cinta desde la parte inferior presionando
las cámaras de abajo hacia arriba para que salga el
aire. Una vez aplicada la cinta, presionar cada 
cámara con semisólidos con el dedo para que se
distribuya uniformemente dentro de ésta. Apretar
suavemente pero firme con la palma de la mano
contra la espalda especialmente en las esquinas
para asegurar una buena adherencia. El paciente no
debe realizar actividades bruscas, ni bañarse el
primer día después de la aplicación.

La piel debe ser marcada por ej. con una tinta no 
tóxica o cinta adhesiva. Si el paciente puede pasar
por la consulta para retirar los parches, el médico
tiene la ventaja de usar la cinta marcada para 
localizar los sitios de las pruebas y no es necesario
marcar la piel.

Retirada de las pruebas. Las pruebas se retiran 
después de uno o dos días de exposición. Siempre
que sea posible el paciente debe volver a la consulta
para retirar las pruebas, si las retira él mismo, se le
debe instruir para la correcta destrucción de las 
mismas.

Revisar los sitios inmediatamente después de 
retirar las cintas. Una depresión circular en la piel
alrededor de la prueba (Fig.2) verifica la oclusión y 
valida el test, especialmente en el caso de las 
reacciones negativas.

El canto dentado de la regla de lectura puede 
usarse con cuidado para cortar la cinta. Presionar la
regla contra la cinta en un ángulo de 45  grados y a
1 cm. de la parte superior. (Fig.2) Retirar la cinta con

las cámaras empezando desde la parte inferior 
dejando la parte superior con la identificación sobre
la piel. El filo dentado de la regla es asimétrico; 
mantenga la parte ancha a la derecha o para un
corte más afilado a la izquierda.

Lectura de las pruebas. Los tests deben leerse no
más allá de 20 min. una vez removidos. Las lecturas
consecutivas deben ser hechas 3-7 días después de
la aplicación de las pruebas. Observando el curso
de las reacciones ayuda a la diferenciación de 
reacciones alérgicas de las irritantes.

Para localizar e identificar las reacciones ponga la 
esquina superior izquierda de la regla (borde 
estrecho a la izquierda) con la marca de tinta sobre
la piel o en el pedacito de cinta dejado en la piel.
(Fig.3) Los agujeros de la regla sirven para indicar
los sitios de las pruebas.

Guardar a temperatura ambiente, el adhesivo frío 
adhiere menos.

【日本語】
スカンポールテープ付きフィンチャンバー

フィンチャンバー®は、高い密封性が得られる
よう設計されたパッチテスト用シートです。チ
ャンバー部分はアルミ製で、内径8mm、表面
積50mm2、容積約20マイクロリットルです。
特殊な用途に対応するため、大きめのサイズ（
内径12mm）や、ポリプロピレンでコーティン
グしたものなど、各種取り揃えています（後者
は内径8mm、12mm、および18mmをご提供し
ています）。フィンチャンバーは、Actavis
Norway AS. Norgesplaster Facility（ノルウェー
にあるアクタビス・ノルウェー社のノルゲスプ
ラスター(絆創膏のブランド)生産施設）の製造
によるスカンポール®テープに装填・接着され
ており、はがしやすい保護用の裏紙が付いてい
ます。

スカンポールテープ付きフィンチャンバーは、
細長いシート状の製品で、チャンバーが10個（
2×5）、5（1×5）個、および1個のものがあり
ます。たとえば定期的な検査で多種類の物質を
同時にテストする場合など、10チャンバーが1
シートに収まったタイプがもっとも実用的です
。チャンバー数の少ないタイプの製品は、小規
模な試験や個々の患者の検査などに適していま
す。なお、各シートのチャンバーとチャンバー
の間を切り取って使用することはできません。
残りの接着部分が狭くなりすぎるため、このよ
うなご使用方法はお避けください。

試験部位の位置決めには、リーディングプレー
トという特殊な補助用具のご使用をお勧めしま
す。また、フィンチャンバートレイという補助
器具もご用意しており、これを使えば試験する
物質を塗布する際の試験テープの取り扱いがと
ても容易になります。

アルミニウムおよびスカンポールテープに対し
てアレルギー反応が現れることは非常にまれで
す。しかしながら、アルミニウム誘発性抗原を

もつ花粉症患者がワクチン接種や減感作療法な
どを受けた場合などに、アルミニウムとの接触
に対する過敏症を引き起こす事例が報告されて
います。

皮膚が試験シートをはがす際のわずかな機械的
刺激に対して過剰に反応し、テープに覆われて
いた部位に紅斑を生じる場合もあります。

試験物質は通常ワセリンに混ぜてから塗布しま
す。フィンチャンバーはもっとも標準的な一連
のアレルゲン濃度に適しています。あまり一般
的ではない物質を試験する際には、投与する医
師が試験物質とそれらの濃度を慎重に判断する
必要があります。チャンバーによって高い密封
性が得られるため、刺激性のある試験物質に関
しては低濃度でのご使用をお勧めします。

水銀化合物を試験する際には、水銀水溶液がア
ルミニウムとの不適合性を示すため、ポリプロ
ピレンでコーティングされたタイプのフィンチ
ャンバーをご使用ください。また、アルミニウ
ムがアクリレート単量体の重合性を高め、シア
ノアクリル酸エチル接着剤のアセトン溶液によ
って誤った陰性の反応を示す場合があります。

使用上の注意

スカンポールテープ付きフィンチャンバーは、
医師が使用する、あるいは医師による監督のも
とで使用するための製品です。

試験物質の塗布：各試験テープの上部に上側を
示すマークをつけ、すべての試験手順を通じて
試験物質の順序が明確になるようにします。保
護用裏紙をはがし、試験テープをチャンバー部
分が上向きになるように、机の上、あるいはフ
ィンチャンバートレイの上に置きます（図1）
。試験テープを皮膚に貼付する直前まで、細長
い帯状の保護紙は絶対にはがさないでください
。

半固形状の物質（賦形剤としてワセリンを加え
たものなど）は直接チャンバーに塗布し、それ
ぞれの容積の半分以上まで満たします（たとえ
ば直径2mm程度の棒状に塗布する場合、約5～
6mm程度の長さが必要になります）。半固形
状の試験物質にはろ紙ディスクを使用しないで
ください。

液状の物質の場合、まずチャンバー内にろ紙デ
ィスクをセットします。それから試験物質でデ
ィスクを完全に湿らせます。このとき、過剰に
浸しすぎないよう注意し、余分な液体は多孔性
紙などで取り除いてください。試験物質を塗布
してから数分以内に試験シートを皮膚に貼付し
ます。それ以上放置するとろ紙ディスクが乾燥
し、反応が弱まる、あるいは誤った陰性の反応
が出ることがあります。また、背中に試験シー
トを貼付する際にろ紙ディスクがはがれ落ちや
すくなります。

皮膚への試験シートの貼付：患者は、リラック
スした通常の体勢で、立ったまま、あるいはイ
スなどに座り、上半身をやや前方に傾けます。
そして試験シートを背中の正常な皮膚部分に貼
り付けます。軟膏などを塗っていない部位や過
剰な皮脂が浮いていない部位を選びます。患者
は、試験シートを塗布する当日の朝、シャワー
を浴びるか、入浴することが望ましいでしょう
。必要に応じ、貼付する部位の皮膚をアルコー
ルなどで清浄することも可能です。

試験テープは下側から貼り始め、チャンバー部
分を下から上に押さえながら中の空気を逃がし
ます。このようにして全体を貼り終わったら、
半固形状の物質を入れたチャンバーを再度やさ
しく上から指で押し、チャンバー内に試験物質
が均一に行きわたるようにします。最後にテー
プ全体を手のひらでこするようにしてやさしく
、けれどもしっかりと皮膚に押しつけます。と
くに角部分は確実に接着させてください。また
、患者に対し、試験テープを貼付した当日は、
激しい運動や入浴・シャワーを避けるよう指示
してください。

皮膚を非毒性のインクペンやテープでマー
キングしておくことも有効です。試験テー
プをはがすために患者がクリニックを再受
診した際、医師はマーキングされたテープ
を利用して試験部位を容易に特定すること
ができます。また、診断にはマーキングさ
れていない皮膚部分も重要となります。

試験シートの取り外し：貼付してから1日ま
たは2日後に試験テープをはがします。試験
テープをはがすため、定められた期間内の
都合のよい時間に患者がクリニックを再受
診する必要があります。患者が自分ではが
す場合、使用済みテープの正しい廃棄方法
を患者に指導してください。

試験テープをはがしたら、ただちに試験部
位のチェックをおこないます。各試験部位
の周囲が輪状にくぼんでいれば、密封性が
保たれ、とくに陰性反応が出た場合でも試
験が正しくおこなわれたことを証明するも
のとなります。

試験反応の読み取り：試験テープをはがし
た後20分以上たってから試験反応の診断を
おこないます。また、試験テープの貼付か
ら3～7日後にふたたび（あるいは数回）の
反応検査を実施します。反応の経過を観察
することにより、各刺激性物質に対するア
レルギー反応の差異がより明らかになりま
す。

反応部位を特定・明示するため、リーディ
ングプレート（幅の狭い方を左側にする）
の左上の角を皮膚上のマーキング箇所、あ
るいは残しておいた試験テープ片にぴった
りと合わせます（図3）。リーディングプレ
ートには試験部位を示す穴がついており、
テンプレートとしての役割を果たします。

室温で保管してください。温度が低いとテ
ープの接着力が弱まります。

Finn Chamber®

for epicutaneous testing

Finn Chambers on Scanpor®

pour tests épicutanés - français
per test epicutaneo - italiano
plastry naskórkowo-płatkowe - polski
Para Teste de Contato (Patch Test) - português
para pruebas epicutáneas - español
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